OPEB Liability (Asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage-point
lower or one percentage-point higher than the current discount rate (in thousands):

  Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

   Current
  1%  Discount  1%
  Decrease  Rate  Increase
  5.50%  6.50%  7.50%

September 30, 2024  $   3,522   $   (4,391)  $   (10,996)
September 30, 2023  $   9,640   $   1,571  $   (5,158)

70

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

9. POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSION BENEFITS (continued)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to the changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend
Rates:

The following presents the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) of the Authority, as well as what the Authority’s
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are one
percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates
(in thousands):

  Net OPEB Liability (Asset)

   Healthcare Cost
  1% Decrease  Trend Rate  1% Increase
  3.00% - 6.25%  4.00% - 7.25%  5.00% - 8.25%

September 30, 2024  $   (12,337)   $   (4,391)  $   5,215
September 30, 2023  $   (6,520)   $   1,571  $   11,371

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (Asset) as of September 30, 2024 (in thousands)

  Increase (Decrease)
   Net
  Total  Plan  OPEB
  OPEB  Fiduciary  Liability
  Liability  Net  (Asset)
  (a)  Position (b)  (a)-(b)

Balances at September 30, 2023  $   71,178  $   69,607  $   1,571
Changes for a Year:
  Service Cost  1,072  -  1,072
  Interest  4,662  -  4,662
  Differences in Expected and
   Actual Experience  883  -  883
  Changes of Assumptions  (4,369)  -   (4,369)
  Changes of benefit terms  -  -  -
  Contributions – Employer  -  -  -
  Contributions – Employee  -  -  -
  Net Investment Income  -   8,245   (8,245)
  Benefits Payments  (2,882)   (2,882)  -
  Administrative Expense  -   (35)  35
  Other Changes  -  -  -
  Net Changes  (634)  5,328   (5,962)
Balance at September 30, 2024  $   70,544  $   74,935  $   (4,391)

71

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEARS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024 AND 2023

9. POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSION BENEFITS (continued)

Changes in Net OPEB Liability (Asset) as of September 30, 2023 (in thousands)

 Increase (Decrease)
   Net

 Total  Plan  OPEB
 OPEB  Fiduciary  Liability
 Liability  Net  (Asset)
 (a)  Position (b)  (a)-(b)

Balances at September 30, 2022 $   67,375   $   86,247   $   (18,872)
Changes for a Year:
Service Cost 1,185  -  1,185
Interest 4,373  -  4,373